

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS
FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT,
WESTERN DISTRICT OF
MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION.

Supreme Court No. 161492

USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH,
PLLC, D/B/A GRAND HEALTH
PARTNERS, WELLSTON MEDICAL
CENTER, PLLC, PRIMARY HEALTH
SERVICES, PC, and JEFFREY
GULICK,

Plaintiffs,

v

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN,
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
and MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIRECTOR,

Defendants.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR
RICHARD PRIMUS IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

/s Richard Primus
Richard Primus (P70419)
1532 Sheridan Drive
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734-647-5543
primuslaw1859@gmail.com

Amicus Curiae

Amicus Curiae Professor Richard Primus, in support of his Motion for Leave to File a Brief in Support of Neither Party, states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 5

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Governor’s COVID-19 Orders Are Not “Legislative” Acts Violating the
 Separation of Powers 8

 II. The Governor’s Orders Rest on Statutory Authority, Not on a General
 Executive Power to Act in Emergencies..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Home Bldg & Loan Ass'n v Blaisdell,
 290 US 398; 54 S Ct 231; 78 L Ed 413 (1934) 13, 17, 18

Mistretta v United States,
 488 US 361, 417; 109 S Ct 647; 102 L Ed 2d 714 (1998) 8, 10

Wilson v New,
 243 US 332; 37 S Ct 298; 61 L Ed 755 (1917) 17

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co v Sawyer,
 343 US 579; 72 S Ct 863; 96 L Ed 1153 (1952) 14

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Const 1963, art 3, § 2 8

Const 1963, art 4, § 33 15

Executive Order No. 2020-21 6, 11

Executive Order No. 2020-42 6, 11

Executive Order No. 2020-59 6, 11

MCL 10.32 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations* (2d ed) 9, 10

1 Goldie, ed, *The Reception of Locke's Politics* (Pickering & Chatto, 1999) 10

Dunn, *The Politics of Locke in England and America*, 70-80, in Yolton, ed, *John Locke: Problems and Perspectives* (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1969) 10

Locke, *Two Treatises on Government* § 141 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Mortenson & Bagley, *Delegation at the Founding*, forthcoming Colum L Rev (2021)
..... 10

The Federalist No. 37 (Madison)..... 9

The Federalist No. 75 (Hamilton)..... 9
